
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Ethical Governance and 

Personnel Committee 
 
 Cllr CE Green (Chair) 

Cllr A Pendlebury (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr SL Bray 
Cllr MB Cartwright 
Cllr MA Cook 
 

Cllr MJ Crooks 
Cllr WJ Crooks 
Cllr C Harris 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL 
COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 20 JANUARY 
2026 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 12 January 2026 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  -  20 JANUARY 2026 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DOMESTIC ABUSE WORKPLACE POLICY (Pages 3 - 16) 

 To present the updated Domestic Abuse Workplace policy for approval. 

7.   TRAVEL POLICY (Pages 17 - 30) 

 To present the updated Travel and Subsistence policy for approval. 

8.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 112 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

25 NOVEMBER 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr CE Green - Chair 
 Cllr A Pendlebury – Vice-Chair 
Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr L Hodgkins (for Cllr WJ 
Crooks), Cllr KWP Lynch and Cllr P Williams (for Cllr MJ Crooks) 
 
Also in attendance: Gordon Grimes, Independent Person 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen 
 

255. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Crooks and W Crooks with 
the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 
10: 
 
Councillor Hodgkins for Councillor W Crooks 
Councillor Williams for Councillor J Crooks. 
 

256. Declarations of interest  
 
In response to a request, members were advised that being in the same political 
group as someone did not necessarily mean that an interest should be declared, 
however being a close associate or friend would be a different matter. 
 
Councillor Lynch declared a non-registrable interest in complaint 2025/12 as a 
close friend of one of the subject members and said he would leave the meeting 
during consideration of the item. 
 

257. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
258. Housing Ombudsman compliance letter  

 
Members were informed that a letter had been received confirming compliance 
with the Housing Ombudsman’s publication requirements for 2024/25. 
 

259. Matters from which the public may be excluded  
 
On the motion of Councillor Bray seconded by Councillor Cartwright, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 113 - 

item of business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 10 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 
260. Complaints update  

 
In relation to the hearing held at the previous meeting following an investigation 
into two complaints about Councillor Batty of Groby Parish Council, it was 
reported that Councillor Batty had not accepted the outcome and had indicated 
he would submit a complaint about the matter. 
 
Having declared an interest in the following item, Councillor Lynch left the 
meeting at this juncture. 
 

261. Complaint 2025/12  
 
Consideration was given to a complaint alleging that a borough councillor had 
breached the code of conduct by failing to declare an interest and bullying by 
intervening in plans for development. 
 
It was noted that one of the two members mentioned in the complaint had been 
on Planning Committee when the application in question was discussed but had 
declared an interest and left the meeting. The subject member was not a member 
of the Planning Committee. 
 
Councillor Bray, whilst minded to take no further action, proposed that the 
Monitoring Officer speak to the case officer first to consider whether the subject 
member had made any comments in relation to the relevant planning 
applications. If they had not made comment, the complaint would be closed, and 
if they had made comments, the complaint should be brought back to the Ethical 
Governance & Personnel Committee. Councillor Cartwright seconded the motion. 
 
Members then gave further consideration to the ability for a member not on 
Planning Committee to influence a committee or a delegated decision and the 
actions available to the committee should it be discovered that comments had 
been made by the subject member. They felt that the influence would be very 
limited and a member who had been at the meeting in question stated that no 
attempt had been made to influence them or any other member. The Monitoring 
Officer also reported to members that discussion had taken place with the Head 
of Planning when the complaint was first received and no impropriety had been 
reported. After consulting with the Independent Person, Councillors Bray and 
Cartwright subsequently withdrew their motion. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Cook and 
 

RESOLVED – no further action be taken. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.05 pm) 
 
 

  CHAIR 

Page 2



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Ethical Governance and Personnel Committee  20 January 2026 
 
Wards affected:  all wards 
 
 

Domestic Abuse Workplace Policy and Procedure 2025-28 
 

Report of Director (Community Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present for approval the updated Domestic Abuse Workplace Policy and 

Procedure 2025-28. (Appendix 1) 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the policy and procedure is approved. 
 
3.        Background to the report 
 
3.1     The Crime Survey for England and Wales estimated that 2.3 million people 
 aged 16 years and over (1.6 million women and 712,000 men) experienced 
 domestic abuse in the year ending March 2024.  
 
3.2 Employment is vital to earn an income and financial security helps maintain   

social connections which help with maintaining a person’s health and  
wellbeing. For people experiencing domestic abuse, the workplace itself can 
also be a place of safety and respite from the abuser, and a place where they 
can make the arrangements they need and contact specialist services. 

 
3.3  Domestic abuse not only impacts on the well-being of victim-survivors, but it 

affects the financial strength and success of the organisations for which they 
work. The wider economic and social costs of domestic abuse are significant. 
Home Office research found that in the year ending 31 March 2017, domestic 
abuse was estimated to have cost over £66 billion in England and Wales. The 
biggest component is the physical and emotional harms incurred by victims 
(£47 billion), followed by considerable costs to the economy (£14 billion) due 
to lost output due to time off work and reduced productivity as a consequence 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



of abuse. Domestic abuse frequently extends into work itself, with different 
surveys showing that between 36% to 75% of employed victims are harassed 
by abusive partners while at work (TUC (2014) Domestic violence in the 
workplace). 

 
3.4 The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 aims to protect those persons who experience 

domestic abuse and to strengthen measures to deal with those who bring about 
domestic abuse. The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 statutory definition of domestic 
abuse is ‘the behaviour of one person towards another where: both people are 
aged 16 or over and are personally connected to each other and the behaviour 
is abusive’.  

 

3.5    The council has had a Domestic Abuse Workplace Policy and Procedure in    
place since 2017. 

 
4.       Domestic Abuse Workplace Policy and Procedure 2025-28 
 
4.1     The updated Domestic Abuse Workplace Policy and Procedure 2025-28 

(Appendix 1) is based on best practise and reflective of current legislation. 
 
4.2 This policy and procedure is for all staff. 
 
4.3 The policy and procedure supports Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council’s 

commitment to tackling domestic abuse within the workplace and its 
commitment to ensure the safety of its employees.  

 
4.4  The policy and procedure aims to be a practical guide to employees and 

managers on how to effectively respond to domestic abuse within the 
workplace and how to support employees affected by domestic abuse.  

 
4.5  The policy and procedure, on approval, will continue to be supported by a 

relevant training programme for employees and managers. 
 
4.6  Within the policy and procedure the importance of using specialist services to 

support employees is stressed. 
 
4.7 Consultation on the updated policy and procedure has taken place with the 

council’s safeguarding team, the council’s domestic 
[...]
isks identified. 
 
11. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 

 
11.1 The policy and procedure is for all staff. 
 
11.2    The policy and procedure aims to support and protect all staff who are 

affected by domestic abuse irrespective of their age, culture, disability, 
gender, gender identity, language, racial origin, socio-economic status, 

Page 5



religious belief, marital status, care leavers status, pregnancy or maternity 
and/ or sexual orientation.  
 

12. Climate implications 
 
12.1 Delivery is continually informed by decarbonisation objectives. 
 
13. Corporate implications 
 
13.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
 
Background papers: 
Appendix 1 – Domestic Abuse Workplace Policy and Procedure 2025-28 
 
Contact officer:  Rachel Burgess Ext 5746, Jodine Legg Ext 5746 
Executive member:  Councillor S Bray 
 Councillor M Mullaney 

Page 6



1 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Domestic Abuse 
Workplace Policy 
and Procedure 

 
 
 
 

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough 
Council 

 
 
December 2025 
Review date: December 2028   

Page 7



2 
 

 

1.0 Introduction - Domestic Abuse and the Workplace  

It is important to promote the understanding that everyone has the right to a life free 
from abuse in any form. Domestic abuse is wholly unacceptable and inexcusable 
behaviour, and responsibility for domestic abuse lies with the perpetrator. Hinckley 
and Bosworth Borough Council strives to create a working environment that 
promotes the view that abuse against people is unacceptable.  

 

2.0 Definition  

Domestic abuse is any incident of threatening behaviour, violence, or abuse 
(psychological, physical, sexual, economic, or emotional) bet
[...]
c abuse. The council will provide support through our Managers, HR, and 
Employee Assistance Programme and other areas of the council as appropriate. 
Managers will be encouraged to signpost to specialist services with consent of the 
victim/survivor for specialist domestic abuse support.  Where safeguarding referrals 
are required, the council will follow their safeguarding policies which can be found on 
the intranet at Safeguarding Policies and procedures.   
 

4.3 Providing support to perpetrators  

It is recognised that perpetrators of domestic abuse may wish to seek help 
voluntarily. The council intends to provide signposting to support.  

 

4.4 Providing training to managers  

The council have a programme of training for staff to raise awareness of domestic 
abuse and understanding of this policy and guidance.   

Managers will be trained to:  

• Better identify if an employee is experiencing domestic abuse  

• Provide support and signposting 

• Discuss ways to help the person stay safe in the workplace  

• Understand that they are not counsellors. Counselling is to be left to trained 
professionals, and no one should attempt to act in place of a domestic abuse 
expert or counsellor. The best thing a manager can do is to refer the person to the 
appropriate domestic abuse resources. 

 

4.5 Perpetrators 

Domestic abuse perpetrated by staff will not be condoned nor will it be treated as a 
purely private matter. Staff should be aware that domestic abuse is a serious matter 
which can lead to criminal convictions. Misconduct outside of work may lead to 
disciplinary action being taken against a member of staff, as such conduct may 
undermine the confidence and trust the organisation has in them. However, the 
council recognises that it has a role in encouraging and supporting perpetrators to 
address violent and abusive behaviour of all kinds.  

 

4.6 Scope of policy: Applies to all council staff. 

 

Page 9

https://lictp.sharepoint.com/sites/HB
[...]
yer code MHA111009 
Health assured information can be found on the intranet at HBBC - Intranet - HR - 
Home  
 
 

Page 16

https://wisdom.healthassured.org/login
https://lictp.sharepoint.com/sites/HBBC-Intranet-HR
https://lictp.sharepoint.com/sites/HBBC-Intranet-HR


 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Ethical Governance and Personnel Committee  20 January 2026  
 
Wards affected:  All wards 
 
 

Revised Travel Policy  
 
 

Report of Interim Deputy Chief Executive  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To approve the updated Travel and Subsistence Policy developed by the Joint 

Management and Trade Union Working Group. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 It is recommended that members of the committee approve the updated 
Travel and Subsistence Policy. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Climate Change Strategy identified the requirement to promote green 

travel across the council and one of its actions was to review the current 
Travel and Subsistence Policy.  The current policy, in its application, indirectly 
incentivised staff to use their car as the main mode of travel and undertake 
more miles to qualify as an essential user, which opposes the aim of the 
strategy.  

 
3.2 The Trade Unions also sought a review of the policy equally expressing a 

desire to move towards promotion of green travel and a single mileage rate 
for all users. They wanted an equitable rate that was fair for all staff given the 
cost of living and increased motoring costs. 

 
Current travel policy 
 

3.3 To provide context, the current travel policy categorises car users into two 
types of car user, Essential or Casual User. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 
Essential User 
 
To qualify as an essential user the employee in their job role, is required to 
meet the following criteria:  

 Incur business mileage greater than 900 miles per annum and satisfy at 
least one of the criteria set out below:  
(i) Undertaking regular visits to customers, premises or sites

Minutes of the meeting


- 129 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

20 JANUARY 2026 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr CE Green - Chair 
Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr WJ Crooks, 
Cllr KWP Lynch and Cllr LJP O'Shea (for Cllr C Harris) 
 
Officers in attendance: Rachel Burgess, Jodine Legg, Rebecca Owen and Julie 
Stay 
 

308. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Harris, with the 
substitution of Councillor O’Shea authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10. 
 

309. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 
2025 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
310. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

311. Domestic Abuse Workplace Policy  
 
Consideration was given to the domestic abuse workplace policy and procedure. 
A member queried the wording of paragraph 4.5 of the policy in relation to 
perpetration of domestic abuse by staff not being treated as a purely private 
matter and suggested that it could be made clearer. Officers agreed to review the 
wording and reword if they felt it necessary. It was moved by Councillor Bray, 
seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) Authority be delegated to the Assistant Director 

Transformation and Communities to review the wording of 
the first sentence of paragraph 4.5 of the policy and amend if 
necessary before publication; 
 

(ii) The domestic abuse workplace policy and procedure be 
approved. 

 



 

- 130 - 

312. Travel Policy  
 
Members received the updated travel and subsistence policy. It was reported 
that, if approved, the policy would now be implemented from 1 April 2026. It was 
moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED – the updated travel and subsistence policy be 
approved. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.44 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


